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I n s t r u m e n t a t i o n  L t d . ,  J e s s o p  & C o m p a n y  L t d . ,  
Reyrolle Burn  Ltd., Heavy Engineering Croporation, 
Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation, Welghbird 
lndia Ltd., Praga Tools Ltd.  

' ITra nsla l ion] 

C o m p e t i t i v e n e r r  Be tween  Nat iona l ised 
B a n k r  a n d  Fo re ign  B a n k r  

'48 ,  S H R I  R A M  KRIPAL  YADAV Wi l l  t he  
Mlnister of F IN~N'CE b e  pleased to state 

(a) whether I he  Government propose to issue 
d~rec t ives  to the nationalised banks to compete wlth 
the pr ivate and foreign bank ing institutions at  par 
with thelr rules, regulations and term and conditions 

(b )  if so,  the details thereof.  

(c )  whether the Government have received any 
memorandum f rom the major  banke rs  and trade 
unions in this regard,  and 

(d) if so ,  the details thereof and the reaction of 
the Government thereon' 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND MINISTER CF 
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI  P CHIDAMBARAM\ l a \  
No, Sir. 

(b )  Does not arise 

(c )  While suggestions relarlng to ditferent aspects 
of the worklng of Public Sector Banks Prlvate Sector 
Banks and Foreign Banks have been r eceived from 
different sources f rom tlme to t ime, it appears that no 
memorandum In this regard from Bankers and trade 
unions a m e a r s  to have been received In tbe recent , , +: ast 

(d)  Does not arise 

0 F l t t h  Pay C o m m i s s i o n  

'49  DR MURLI  MANOHAR JOSH1 
SHRI  KODlKUNNlL SURESH 

Wi l l  t h e  M ~ n i s t e r  of F INANCE b e  p leased to 
state 

(a)  whether the F ~ l t h  Pay Commiss~on has slnce 
submitted 11s i n t e r m  report to Government 

(b) 11 S O  deails thereof and l f  not, l t le reasons 
!herelor, 

(c )  the date  by which the Pay Cornmisslon IS 

llkely l o  submi l  11s tmal  report. and 

( d )  the reason lor  delay In granting Interlm Relief 
l o  the  Un ion Government employees in  view 01 the 
UnoXpeCled dolays In Ihe submission of the repor1 
by the Pay Commiss~on?  

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND MINISTER OF 
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM) : (a )  
a n d  ( b ) .  T h e  F i f t h  Pay  C o m m i s s r o n  s u o - m o t u  
submitted its First Interim Report in October. 1994 
r e c o m m e n d i n g  l n t e r ~ m  Re l i e f  t o  t h e  C e n t r a l  
Government Pensionersltamily pensioners 8 Rs.  50 
per month In their Second Interim Report submit ted 
in May, 1995 ,  the  C o m m ~ s s i o n  r e c o m m e n d e d  ( I )  

In ter im Rel ie f  Q 1 0 %  of b a s i c  p a y  s u b j e c t  t o  
mlnimum of Rs 100 per month to Central  Government 
employees, (1;) Interim Relief Q 10% of basic pension 
subject to rr~inimum of Rs 50 per month to Central  
Gove rnmen t  p e n s ~ o n e r s t f a m i l y  p e n s i o n e r s ,  ( i l l )  
Dearness Allowance l inked to the average Al l  lndia 
C o n s u m e r  P r i c e  I n d e x  1 2 0 1  6 6  b e  t r e a t e d  as  
dearness pay for the purpose of gratulty and  cel l lng 
on gratuity be enhanced from Rs 1 lakh l o  Rs .  2 . 5 0  
lakhs These recommendations were accepted by the  
Government and necessary orders for implementation 
were Issued on 14th July, 1995 

( c )  and (d )  The commiss ion was set up on  9 th  
April. 1994 Based on the terms of reference. the  
Commission is requlred to submit i ts Report as  soon 
as feaslble It is expected that the f !nal  Report of the 
C o r n m ~ s s i o n  will b e  a v a i l a b l e  b y  t h e  e n d  of 
S e ~ t e r n ~ i e r  1296 

Fore ign l n v e r t m e n t  

'50 SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI NAVINCHANDRA 
MEHTA Will the M ~ n ~ s t e r  of INDUSTRY be pleased 
to state 

(a !  whether the Government have made any Plan 
to bring In foreign investment to the tune of 10 mil l ion 
dollars every year 

( b l  if sc tbe specltic areas where the investment 
I S  likely to be encouraged, an3 

j c )  t he  lhkely s h a r e  in  t h e  f i e l d  of b a s i c  
infrastructure and devel,?riment? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRl  MURASOLI  
MARAN) (a)  to jc i  Although there IS no  formal p lan 
to  b r ~ n g  In a n y  s p e c l l l e d  a m o u n t  of f o r e l g n  
~ n v e s t m e n t .  t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  ~ o l i c y  o n  f o r e i g n  
investment is being constantly r e v ~ e w e d  to  m ~ k e  it 
more dynam~c with the objective of Increasing lorelgn 
direct investment into the country. particularly. In the  
p r~o r~ ty i co re  sectors including infrastructure 

L o s s e r  in DTC 

'51 SHRI VlJAY GOEL Will the  Minister of 
SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state 

(a )  the total losses suffered by DTC so tar,  

( b l  whelher any proposal  is under cons~dera t ron 
of the Governmenl l o  improve ~ t s  p r o f ~ l a b ~ l ~ t y .  
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(c) whether the Union Government propose to  
transfer DTC to the Delhi  Government; and 

(d) if so ,  the details thereof? 

THE MIN ISTER O F  SURFACE T R A N S P O R T  
(SHRI  T. G .  VENKATRAMAN) : (a )  The total  loss 
suffered by DTC as on 31.3.?996 is as under : 

(Rs,  in crores) (Provisional) 

Working loss Net Loss 
(excluding ( including interest 
interest & B depreciation) 

deprec ia t ion)  

(b)  and ( c )  Yes. Sir 

( d )  A d e c ~ s i o n  on  the transfer and modal i t ies 
thereof is yet to b e  taken 

Inves tmen t  of Mul t ina t iona l  Compan ies  

'52 KUMARI UMA BHARATI : Will the M~nis ter  
of FINANCE b e  pleased to s la le 

l a )  whether the Government IS preparing an). list 
of such consumer goods of less p r~o r l t y  In which 
investment  of m u l t ! n a t ~ o n a l  compan ies  wou ld  b e  
discouraged 

(b) 11 so ,  the detalis thereof. and 

( c )  the time by wh l th  a fmal d e c ~ s ~ o n  is likely to 
be taken in this regard') 

THE M t I S T E R  OF F!NANCE AND MINISTER OF 
COMFANY AFFAiRS (SHRi  P CHlDAMBARAMj . ( a )  
!o ( c i  The Common  M i n ~ r r ~ u m  Programme of the  
S s v e r n m e n t  s e e k s  t o  d ~ s c o u r a g e  en t r y  of 
tbdir;a!ionaIs In!o low prisrlty areas through su~ tab le  
1:scal and o!t,er n!easures.  However,  a l ~ s t  of low 
priority areas has not yet been declded upon 

[ E n g l ~ s h ]  

' 5 3  
FIhANCE 
Uns!arred 
regarding 

Shares  of Re l iance- Indust r ies  

THE MINISTER O F  FINANCE AND MINISTER OF 
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) 
Yes, Sir. 

(b )  The Inspection reports of SEBl  contain,  Inter 
alia, the fol lowing main f indings : 

( i )  A t o ta l  number  of 4 . 8 9  l a k h  dup l i ca te  
s h a r e s  w e r e  i s s u e d  b y  R e l i a n c e  
Consul tancy Services L ld .  (RCS)  dur ing 
the per iod Apri l  1990 to October, 1995;  

( i i )  Some duplicate share certif icates had been 
issued while the original share certif icates 
were in  ex is tence,  wh ich  fact  was very 
much in the knowledge of RCS 

( i l i )  RCS by not transferring and delivering the 
shares lodged by  some investors before 
A p r ~ l  1 ,  1 9 9 4 ,  w i t h i n  t w o  m o n t h s  h a s  
v i o l a t e d  p r o v i s i o n s  of s e c t i o n  1 1 3  o f  
Companles Act,  1956; 

( iv)  RCS whi le  ac t ing  as Reg is t rars  to  t he  
l s s u e  a n d  S h a r e  T rans fe r  A g e n t s  to  
R e l ~ a n c e  l n d u s t r ~ e s  L i m i t e d  ( R I L )  h a d  
vlolated the SEBl (Registrars to an lssue 
and Share Transfer Agents) Regu la t~ons 

Based upon an examlnat lon of the f indings in 
the lnspectlon Reports,  the Registrar of Compan~es  
( R O C ) .  Mumba l .  In t he  Depar tmen t  of Company  
Af fa~rs  (DCA),  has on 7th June,  1 9 9 9 6  Issued show 
cause notlces l o  RIL,  RCS and 11s other off icers In 
default for con l ravent~ons of Sec t~ons  84 ( 2 )  84 (3 ) ,  
84 ( 4 )  and 113 of the Companies Act,  1956 After 
consrdermg the rep l~es  to the show cause n o t c e s ,  
DCA has asked ROC. M u m b a ~  on  5th July, 1996 l o  
take actlon l o  f ~ l e  prosecut ion In an appropriate Court 
agalnst RIL,  and all the o l f c e r s  In default ~nc lud ing  
RCS for contraventlons o f  Sectrons 84  (21. 84 (31,  84 
(4 jand  113 (1)  ~f the Companles Act,  1956 in regard 
to the rnatter relating to Issue of dup l~ca te  shares 

The E n q u ~ r y  Off lcer,  who was appointed by SEBl 
under SEBl (Registrars to an lssue and Share Transfer 
Agents)  Regu la t~ons .  1993, for enqu i r ing  Into the 
a l leged lapses of RCS has  s ince  comp le ted  the 
enqulry Dependmg upon the f ~ n d ~ n g s  of the E n q u ~ r y  
Off lcer SEBl  would take necessary  a c t ~ o n  In the  
matter 

S+Rl R i P VERMA Will the Minlsler of 
b e  piehsed 13 refer to the reply given to ( c )  Ouestion does,  not arlse 
S u c t t ~ c n  I\;., 2Ge3 c n  Lece r i be r  1 5  1965 
Shares of Rb i~a r f ce  lndust r~es and sta!e [Translaf~on] 

;ai wk~ether Secur~t les  and Exchange Board  c f  Ru ra l  B a n k a  
lndla (SEBlr has since '.omplel6d the inspection of 
Re l~ance  tcnsul !ancy Services LtrJ (RCS j  regarding '54 SHRl  VIRENDRA KUMAR S l N G H  W ~ l l  
lssue of duplicate s ta res  the Mln~ster  of FINANCE b e  pleased to  state 

( b j  II so the cu tccme  thereat ana the a c t ~ o n  ( a )  whether  t he  number  of b ranches  of ru ra l  
taken thereon, and banks are tugher than the branches of o lher banks 

(c)  if no t .  the reasofls for the delay? tn the c,o,unlrj, 


